CITY COUNCIL

@ Portsmouth Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018 AT 11.00 AM
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Democratic Services Tel: 023 9283 4056
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors David Fuller (Chair), lan Lyon (Vice Chair), Dave Ashmore,
Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, George Fielding, Hannah Hockaday, Leo Madden, Gemma
New, Robert new, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt, Darren Sanders, Ben Swann and David
Tompkins.

The panel today consists of: Councillors lan Lyon, Dave Ashmore and Leo Madden
The reserve member is Councillor Steve Pitt.

(NB  This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

AGENDA
1 Appointment of Chair
2 Declaration of Members' Interests
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence -

Portsbridge Service Station, Portsmouth Road, Portsmouth, PO6 2SJ
(Pages 3 - 88)

Purpose of report
For the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new premises
licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").

This matter has been referred to the committee for determination following
receipt of relevant representations from a number of local residents (other
persons).



The committee is requested to determine the application.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.




1.

Agenda Iltem 3

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 5th JUNE 2018
REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER
REPORT AUTHOR: DEREK STONE

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Portsbridge Service
Station, Portsmouth Road, Portsmouth, PO6 2SJ

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new
premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").

The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant
representations from a number of local residents. (other persons). Further detail about the
representations received is shown at paragraph 4 below.

THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED OPERATING SCHEDULE

The premises licence application has been submitted on behalf of Rontec Watford Limited and
relates to premises known as Portsbridge Service Station,situated at Portsmouth Road,
Cosham. The application is attached at appendix A.

This site is now a Morrison store / Esso garage previously Portsbridge Nisa,/ Jet petrol station. It
is a mini supermarket / large convenience store with a current premises licence for off sales of
alcohol and opening hours 06:00 until 23:00 Monday to Sunday. A copy of the current premises
licence is attached at appendix B. On the 4" of May 2018 a transfer of this premises licence
was submitted.

The following licensable activities have been requested by the applicant:

Proposed Licensable Activity Days and Times of Operation
Late night refreshment Monday to 23:00 until 05:00
Sunday

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 00:00 until 24:00
(Off sales only 24 hours)

Hours of opening 24 hours.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The provisions relating to the grant of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations.

Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward
councillors have been notified of the application, therefore there are no grounds for the
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising
requirements.

Portsbridge Service Station is located in Portsmouth Road at the southern end of Cosham High
Street between the Portsbridge public house and McDonalds. The Portsbridge public house has

Page 3



permission for both an on and off sales of alcohol with hours of closing Sunday to Thursday at
23:40 and Friday and Saturday 00:40. McDonalds operate from 07:00 to 23:00 daily. Located at
the rear of these premises is Donaldson Close access via The Old Road off Highbury Grove and
then Tudor Crescent.

4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS
There are no representations from any Responsible Authority.

Twenty representations have been received from local residents concerned about the
late hours, public nuisance, noise, litter, crime and antisocial behaviour. Seventeen of
the objections are on a pro-forma letter that was generated by Mr and Mrs Tagg who
live in Tudor Crescent. These redacted copies are attached at appendix C

Hampshire Constabulary have agreed with the applicant the numerous conditions
offered by them in their application at section 18 with additional conditions. These are
attached at appendix D

5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
When determining the application, the committee must have regard to:
e Promotion of the licensing objectives which are;
Prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

Prevention of public nuisance
Protection of children from harm

O O O O

e The Licensing Act 2003;
e The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;

e Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this
become necessary);

e The current statutory guidance?! issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section
182 of the Act; and

e The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties.
Statement of Licensing Policy
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will

have those representations considered on their individual merit.

The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly
paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 which are reproduced below:

! Revised statutory guidance April 2018

Page 4



4.7  Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is
a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances of the case. In cases of
dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the courts. In addressing this matter,
the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking
place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in
normal activity in the area concerned.

4.8 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-
social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and,
therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence,
certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and
licensing law will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the
evening and night-time economy in town and city centres.

The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 in relation to such
circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions on a
premises licence.

Statutory Guidance

The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 182
of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the gr
[...]
lowing the grant of a premises licence or club premises
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to
review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with
any of the four licensing objectives."

Determination of an application

Where an application to grant a premises licence has been made in accordance with section 17
of the Act and where relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority must
hold a hearing to consider them, unless the applicant, each person who has made
representations and the licensing authority agree that a hearing is unnecessary.

After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such steps, if any, as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

e grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the

Page 6



licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions.
e exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities applied for.

o refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor (if the application
relates to the sale of alcohol).

e reject the application.

In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may grant a premises
licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of:

° different parts of the premises concerned;
° different licensable activities.

Members are reminded of their obligation to give reasons for any decision(s) reached by
further reference from the statutory guidance as follows:

Paragraph 13.10 "It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons could itself give
rise to grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reasons should also address the
extent to which the decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of
policy and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of any process which
might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 Act."

A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the Act has been
supplied to each of the Members’ Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at
the hearing.

APPEALS

Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the determination of an
application to grant a premises licence.

Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may appeal
against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal provisions apply
against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to specify a person as a premises
supervisor.
Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application contends that:
a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different or
additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises supervisor,

He may appeal against the decision.

Page 7



7. APPENDICES
A. Copy of the redacted application for the grant of a premises licence and plan
B. Copy of current premises licence for Portsbridge Nisa
C. Copies of the redacted relevant representations received
D. Copy of redacted e mail exchange between applicant and police agreeing conditions

THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION

For Licensing Manager
And on behalf of Head of Service

Page 8



Appendix A

Portsmouth For help contact
Portsmouth | Application for a premises licence Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
N/ CITY councit | |jcensing Act 2003 Telephone:
[...]
s of sales of alcohol in a refusals book/register. The book/register will contain:
- details of the time and date the refusal was made;

- the identity of the staff member refusing the sale;

- details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book/register will be available for inspection by a police officer on request.

9. An incident book/register shall be maintained to record:

- Allincidents of crime and disorder occurring at the prpPagae 20
- Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

This book/register will be available for inspection by a police officer on request.

c) Public safety

1. The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, to the
licensing authority and police.

2. Between the hours of 2400 and 0500 there will be a minimum of two members of staff on duty. In the alternative, if there
is only one member of staff on duty between 2400 and 0500 the entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers and
any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay window.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

1. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will
be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if the
licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving licence
bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to
this licence.

2. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive the following t
[...]

Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

01 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) at atime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence,
or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his/her
personal licence is suspended.

02 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

03 The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of

age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

-- END --

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service,
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL
Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367) Fax 023 9283 4811 Email Licensing@porismouthcc.gov.uk

B




Premises Licence Number
Portsmouth 13/04229/LAPREM

CITY COUNCIL

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

01 A recording CCTV system shall be installed and fully operational whilst the venue is open to the
public

The recording equipment will be stored and operated in a secure environment with limited access,
to avoid damage, theft, unauthorised viewing and to maintain the integrity of the system.

A record will be kept of any access made to information held on the system

Unless exceptional circumstances arise, a person who can fully operate the CCTV system shall be
on the premises throughout the time licensable activities are taking place at the premise

Ordinarily a Person who can fully operate the CCTV system will be on the premises throughout the
time licensable activities take place on the premises.

Images from the CCTV will be 
[...]
that
one of its priorities is ‘Drunk and rowdy behaviour’ in a public place along with seeing a
reduction in alcohol related crime and reduce the percentage of under 18’s getting drunk.
Granting either of the points of this license would not only go against this but would
increase it significantly.

in view of the above, | would therefore respectfully urge the Licensing Authority to refuse
the application.

Yours faithfully,

( TeresaPoole)

(M O lLH‘/tf)

Page 68



Appendix C

Comments for Licensing Application 18/02450/LAPREM

Application Summary

Application Number: 18/02450/LAPREM
Address: Portsmouth Road Portsmouth PO6 2SJ
Proposal: Premises Licence

Case Officer: Ms Debra Robson

Customer Details
Name: Mrs Kelly Semmens
Address: 78 Highbury Grove, Cosham, Portsmouth, Portsmouth City Council PO6 2RT

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:9:20 AM on 26 Apr 2018 This application is something that | would like to object to in
the strongest possible terms.

My grounds for objection are the potential for crime and disorder, public safety and public
nuisance. An extended licence for a premises slap bang in the middle of a large residential area
and adjacent to a very popular Public House (The Portsbridge) is wholly appropriate. The area is
normally very quiet late at night and during the early hours of the morning. Late hour opening and
a 24-hour licence to sell alcohol will draw unwelcome attention and increased footfall at unsociable
hours not to mention the potential for damage to local property. Noise, anti-social behaviour and
non-reportable crime (shouting, swearing, urination in public, littering) will also be increased. There
are a number of other establishments in the locale offering a range of alcoholic drinks late at night,
and to add another would only be to compound an already serious problem particularly if the
council are keen to continue to promote large scale lice
[...]
.

This book/register will be available for inspection by a police officer on request.

9. An incident book/register shall be maintained to record:

Page 85



- All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises
- Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises

This book/register will be available for inspection by a police officer on request.

11. The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on
request, to the licensing authority and police.

12. Between the hours of 2400 and 0500 there will be a minimum of two members of staff on duty. In the
alternative, if there is only one member of staff on duty between 2400 and 0500 the entrance door to the
shop will be closed to customers and any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay
window.

13. Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the
premises.

14. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises
whereby all cashiers will be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to
be under the age of 25 years (or older if the licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold
alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other
form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to this licence.

15. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive training in
alcohol laws to include the following:

e Sale of alcohol to persons under 18

e Challenge 25 and acceptable forms of identification
e Signs of drunkenness

e Refusal register and when/how to use

e The licensing objectives

Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff
member.

Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.

Training
[...]
Montague Close, London, SE1 9BB. For further information about the firm please visit www.wslaw.co.uk.
w5

Please consider the environment and do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Portsbridge Service Station, Portsmouth Road, Portsmouth, PO6 2SJ
	Appendix A - Portsbridge application_Redacted
	Appendix A (Plan)
	Appendix B - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Rep Baxter
	Appendix C - Rep Bernstein
	Appendix C - Rep Christie
	Appendix C - Rep Evans
	Appendix C - Rep Fall
	Appendix C - Rep Fisher
	Appendix C - Rep Harding
	Appendix C - Rep Henwood
	Appendix C - Rep Howard
	Appendix C - Rep Hylands
	Appendix C - Rep Masters
	Appendix C - Rep Morley
	Appendix C - Rep Norris
	Appendix C - Rep Palmer
	Appendix C - Rep Poole and Hoye
	Appendix C - Rep Semmens
	Appendix C - Rep Shah
	Appendix C - Rep Tagg
	Appendix C - Rep Warren
	Appendix C - Rep Wise
	Appendix D (conditions)






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Tuesday, 
5 June 2018 at 11.00 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

 (in the Chair)

Councillors Ian Lyon
Dave Ashmore
Leo Madden

Apologies for Absence

34. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Ian Lyon was appointed chair of this hearing. 

35. Declaration of Members' Interests

No interests were declared. 

36. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - 
Portsbridge Service Station, Portsmouth Road, Portsmouth, PO6 2SJ

Present
Peter Baulf, Legal Advisor 
Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer 

Robert Botkai, Solicitor for the applicant
Vincent Hardy - Rontec Watford Ltd. 

David Baxter, Interested Party 

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 interested parties only was 
followed.

Decision

The Committee has carefully considered the application before it for the grant 
of a new licence and has also considered the representations made in relation 
to this application, both made orally and in writing.  

Objection to the application for a grant of licence has been raised by 
neighbours and residents living nearby with respect to the licencing objectives 
of: Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.  



2

There have been no representations from any of the statutory responsible 
authorities - it is of note that the applicants' have worked with the Licensing 
Authority and the Police to agree a range of conditions aimed at promoting the 
Licensing Objectives.
 
The Committee is engaged in exercising its discretion as representations 
have been raised as stated above. 
As stated above the Committee notes that the applicant and the relevant 
responsible authority, the Police, have been able to agree amendments with 
respect to the original grant application operating schedule conditions as 
stated below:

 The additional conditions beyond the standard licensing conditions are 
set out in annex D of the committee papers.  

In addition to the above, evidence has been given by the operators of the 
premise that they propose to take the following additional steps in relation to 
the premises in order to uphold and promote the licensing objectives, such as 
steps are offered as additional conditions applicable to the grant application. 
 
The additional conditions offered and accepted by this committee today are:

1. Appropriate signage at the entry and exit of the site to request that 
patrons consider and respect those local residents living in the 
immediate vicinity.  

2. A notice will be displayed in the premises and at the night pay window 
notifying members of the public how to contact store 
management/premises licence holder.  

The Committee are clear that they look to the police as an essential source of 
advice and information with respect to the licensing objective of crime and 
disorder.  The police should be the Licensing Authority's main source of 
advice in that respect.  There has been clear engagement as between the 
applicant and the Police which has led to no representations being laid before 
the Committee.  This said having read the report the Committee are not 
constrained and may depart if appropriate having considered the case facts 
and looked at all matters objectively.  The Committee accept that the relevant 
licensing objectives have been promoted.  The committee have approached 
their consideration of this case on its own facts and merits (see paragraph 
9.42 of the policy).  

With respect to the objections raised by neighbours and members of the 
public, the Committee can confirm that they have been considered but have 
been rejected in that whilst clearly heartfelt, all are based upon what may 
occur as opposed to what has occurred that can be linked to the relevant 
premise - it is not enough to have a concern as to what might occur, what it 
required is a clear link (see paragraph 4.7 and 4.8 of the policy).  
In addition to the above, the Committee has considered that the application is 
one that is primarily relating to retail activity and that whilst petrol and derv is 
sold that is not the primary usage of the site and as such section 176 of the 
2003 Act is not engaged.  

In addition and having considered the Statutory Guidance (section 182 of the 
Licensing Act as amended and enacted in April 2018) the Committee is also 



3

aware that any Responsible Authority and indeed and other person may ask 
this Committee to review the licence because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the licensing objectives.  
The Committee can find no reason to decline the licence application as 
sought/amended with the conditions proffered and imposed as above being 
proportionate and consistent with respect to the promotion of the relevant 
licensing objectives.  

The meeting concluded at 1.30 pm.

Chair


